The principal executive offices of the Company are located at 1 North Field
Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045-4811 (telephone 847-735-4700).

   S-3

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The Company will use approximately $154 million of the net proceeds from
the sale of the Notes to finance the purchase of Igloo Holdings, Inc., which
manufactures and sells ice chests, beverage coolers and thermoelectric products.
The remainder of the proceeds, together with internally generated funds, will be
used to repay at maturity the Company's $100 million principal amount of 8.125%
Notes due April 1, 1997. Pending such uses, the net proceeds will be temporarily
invested in short-term instruments, used for operating purposes or used to
reduce short-term debt.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table (unaudited) sets forth the consolidated capitalization
of the Company and its subsidiaries at September 30, 1996, and as adjusted to
reflect the issuance of the Notes and the use of a portion of the proceeds,
together with internally generated funds, to repay the Company's 8.125% Notes
due 1997 at their maturity.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)
   <S>   <C>   <C>
   Short-term debt
   Commercial paper.....   $   88.8   $   88.8
   Notes payable.....   3.3   3.3
   Current maturities.....   6.1   6.1
   --------   -----------
   Total short-term debt.....   $   98.2   $   98.2
   =======   =========

   Long-term debt(1)
   Mortgage notes and other, 3% to 10%, payable through 2001...   $   26.8   $   26.8
   Notes, 8.125%, due 1997.....   100.0   --
   Debentures, 7.375%, due 2023 (net of discount of $0.8
   million).....   124.2   124.2
   Guaranteed ESOP debt, 8.13% payable through 2004.....   64.9   64.9
   Notes offered hereby.....   --   250.0
   --------   -----------
   315.9   465.9
   Current maturities.....   (6.1)   (6.1)
   --------   -----------
   Total long-term debt.....   309.8   459.8
   Shareholders' equity.....   1,174.3   1,174.3
   --------   -----------
   Total long-term debt and shareholders' equity.....   $1,484.1   $ 1,634.1
   =======   =========
</TABLE>

- ---------------
(1) At September 30, 1996, the Company had a $400 million revolving credit
   agreement (the "Agreement") with a group of banks, with the interest rate,
   as selected by the Company, at various rates including either the corporate
   base rate, as announced by The First National Bank of Chicago, or a rate
   tied to the Eurodollar rate. There were no borrowings outstanding under this
   Agreement as of September 30, 1996 or as of the date hereof.

   S-4